H.R. No. 1775

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The residents of Cotulla lost an admired community
leader and beloved neighbor with the death of Juan Dominguez on May
4, 2019, at the age of 69; and

WHEREAS, Juan Dominguez was born on August 29, 1949; affectionately known as "Coach," he began working with the Cotulla Independent School District in August 1978, going on to serve 30 years as a coach and physical education teacher before retiring in 2008; he continued his outstanding service to the district as a member of the Cotulla ISD School Board from May 2011 until his passing; and

11 WHEREAS, This esteemed Texan further benefited his community 12 through his involvement in area government and politics; his 13 distinguished record of leadership includes his terms as a city 14 council member and mayor of Cotulla, as well as his tenure as 15 chairman of the La Salle County Democratic Party; and

16 WHEREAS, In all his endeavors, Mr. Dominguez enjoyed the love 17 and support of his wife, Eva, and he took great pride in his 18 daughters, Laura and Mari, and five grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Deeply devoted to his family and his community, Juan Dominguez made a meaningful difference in the lives of his loved ones and fellow citizens alike, and his contributions will be fondly remembered for years to come; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 86th Texas
Legislature hereby pay tribute to the memory of Juan "Coach"

1

H.R. No. 1775 1 Dominguez and extend heartfelt sympathy to his family and many 2 friends; and, be it further

3 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be 4 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of 5 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Juan 6 Dominguez.

Guillen

H.R. No. 1775

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1775 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on May 24, 2019.

Chief Clerk of the House